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Re: Results of May, 20{15 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Alas'#Gasoline Company,
Oakland, California, Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

Herschy Environmental Inc. is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event for the above-referenced site. The site is located at 621 I San Pabio
Avenue. which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62d Street in Oakland, Alameda
Connty, Califomia (Figure l). Groundwater monitoring was performed on May 24 and 26,2005.

METHODS OF' II{\'ESTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

Due to excavation and resurfacing work, gpundwater samples were collected from only two
ofthe six monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-5) on May 24 wrd26,2005' A third well (MW-4 was
found to have 0.48 feet of floating product, and was not sampled. Norrnally, all monitoring wells
would be measured for static water level and total depth using an electric sounder prior to initiating
sampling, on any well. However, due to a mis-communication, static water level was measured
immediately prior to sampling each well . This procedure may have adversely affected the measured
water levels in surrounding wells.

Depth to groundwater was recorded to the nearest 0.01 feet on field sampling data sheets.
The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells was calculated by subtracting the measured depth
to groundwater from the surveyed well elevation. The deph to groundwater, total depth ofthe well,
and weil diameter were used to calculate the puge volume.

At least t}ree casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater
sample using a Waterra electric pump and dedicated hoses. Physical characteristics (temperature,
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electrical conductivity, and pH), were measured at the initiation ofpurging and then againjust prior
to collection ofthe groundwater sample. These characteristics were recorded on field sampling data
sheets which are presented in Appendix A. One sample from each well was collected and contained
in three 4O-milliliter vials. Each ofthe sample containers were filled completely to form a positive
meniscus, capped, and checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with ftozen gel packs
("blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at or below four degrees Celsius
until delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under chain-of-custody
documentation untii delivered to a Califomia certified laboratorv.

Laboratorv Analvsis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbous
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE). Samples were analyzed using EPA method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE. Groundwater
samples were also analyzed for the fuel oxygenates ald additives MTBE, diisopropyl ether (DIPE),
ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butanol (TBA), 1,2-
dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA method 8260.

RESULTS OF' IIYVESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions :

Because MW-4 contained floating product, no sample was collected from this well. Usually,
groundwater data from wells with floating product is not used in determining the groundwater flow
direction or gradient. However, with so many wells buried under the soil and gravel stockpiles, no
flow direction or gradient could be estimated without using the data from MW-4. Therefore, the
thickness offloating product was converted to an equivalent thickness of water based on the relative
density ofTPHg (assumed to be 0.74) to provide a very rough estimate offlow direction and gradient
lor this quarter.

Groundwater was present beneatl the site at an average depth of 6.21 feet (based on MW-2
and MW-5 only) below the surveyed well elevations during the May 2005 monitoring event. Based
upon the most recent survey (performed July 8, 2004) the elevation of grotmdwater during the May,
2005 monitoring event averaged 29.55 feet above mean sea level. Based on average depth to
groundwater in MW-2 and MW-5 (the only wells with hard data in common between the two
quarters), this is a decrease in gtoundwater elevation ofabout 0.84 feet since the February, 2005
monitoring event. Groundwater flow direction is estimated at South 16 degrees West at a gradient
of0.0097. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table I and are presented graphically in
Fieure 2.



WellNumber

Table 1
Groundwater Conditions. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

DeDthto GW GW Elevation

September 3, 2004*
EX-I
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
Flow Direction: S. 55 W.: Gradient = .0075

33.28
36.67
J6.33
35.12
34.11
35.17
36.07

33.28
36.67
36.33
3 ) - t z

34.1 1
35.17
J O . U  /

1.2' free product
f . i5
8.43
7.53

0.7' free product
7.0r
8.25

1.25' free product
8.49
7.65
6.88

0.63' free product
6.43
7.57

0.3# free product
6.57
5.86
5.01

1.50' free product
4.88
5.70

NS
NS
6.39
NS

0.48' free product
6.02
NS

27.52
27.90
27.59

28.16
27.82

28.18
28.68
28.24

28.74
28.50

30.10
30.47
30 .11

30,29
30.37

NS
NS

29.94
NS

28.79 (Estimated)
29.15
NS

Flow Direction = S. 63 W.; Gradient = .0083

November 2, 2004*
EX-l
MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

X'ebruaryl7, 2005*
EX-1
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

33.28
36.67
36.33
35.12
34.1 I
35.t7
36.07

33.28
36.67
36.33
35.12
34.11
35.17
Jt].u /

Flow Direction : S. 55 W.; Gradient = .0036

Mav 24 and 26. 2005*
EX.1
MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
Flow Direction: S. 16 W.; Gradient = .0097; Estimate only

Elevations in feet
NS : buried and not sounded or sampled

* survey conducted 7 /8104



If the floating product was in isostatic equilibrium with groundwater, the column of free
floating product would have depressed the water table by an equivalent weight column of water.
Since 0.48 feet of floating product was found in MW-4 this quarter, that would equate to about 0.36
feet of water. Depth to water in MW-4 was measured at 5.68, yielding a water elevation of 28.43.
Adding back in the 0.3 6 equivalent depression from the floating product would yield an approximate
equivalent water table elevation in MW-4 of 28.79.

In reatity, the floating product will not be in isostatic equalibrium with groundwater. A
certain amount of the floating product will be riding above the potentiometric surface. With the
current datA it is impossible to determine the exact amount. The net result is the estimated water
table elevation in MW-4 is higher than it should be by whatever water weight column of floating
product is above the actual potentiometric surface. MW-4 was aiready the low point for water table
elevation this quarter. Ef,fectively, the water table eievation at MW4 should be slightly lower than
the estimate, which would divert the flow direction more to the west and steepen ttre gradient.

Based on the data gathered from the site rnonitoring wells, the groundwater flow direction
is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles southwest of the site. Regional
groundwater flow appears to parallel the surface grade in the area.

Groundwater Oualitv:

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-mentioned
fuel constituents. Certified anallical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in
Appendix B and are summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2
Laboratory Analytical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

WeilNo. TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

September 3, 2004
EX-1 NA
MW-IR 300
MW-2 2,300
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

180,000
NA
100

I ,100

NA
i .5
t20

2,000
NA
6.4
17

NA
t4
35

1,700
NA
2 . 6

.JZ

NA
i 1

70
ND
NA
0.79
27

NA
45
30
ND
NA
0.87
11

NA
81

1,700
510,000

NA
4.2

2,200

NA
45
520

350,000
NA
1.0

4,100

NA
9.4
51

ND
NA
ND
14

NA
9.5
I7

ND
NA

< A

NA
t . L

ND
ND
NA
ND
ND

NA
30
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND

November 2. 2004
EX-1
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

NA
290
530

150,000
NA
ND
I,800



WellNo. TPHg

Table 2
(Continued)
Toluene EthylbenzeneBenzene Xylenes MTBE

February 17,2n05
EX-1
MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6

EX-I
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

NA
530

18,000
130,000

NA
51

5,600

NA
3.4

2,100
2,100
NA
0.74
190

NA
NA

3,200
NA
NA
ND
NA

NA
ND
800
210
NA
0.94
4 l

NA
1,000

20,000
290,000

NA
1.5

10,000

NA
NA

16,000
NA
NA
1.0
NA

Mav 24 and 26.2005

NA
2.6
680
730
NA
ND
110

NA
NA
1,700
NA
NA
ND
NA

NA
NA
1,400
NA
NA
ND
NA

NA
ND
3l
420
NA
ND
34

NA
NA
52
NA
NA
ND
NA

NA
NA

22,000
NA
NA
ND
NA

All results presented in parts per billion (ppb)
MTBE results by EPA method 8260

NA= no analysis
ND: below detectable limits

As requested by your offrce, groundwater samples were also analyzed for the fuel additives
di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyi methyl ether (TAME)'
tertiary bulanol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), ethylene dibromide (EDB), methanol, and
ethanol. Laboratory analytical results are presented in Appendix B and are summarized in Table 3
below:

Table 3
Laboratorv Analvtical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

Sample TBA Methanol Ethanol

September 3, 2004
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

November 2, 2004
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5

1.6
26

14,000
ND
85

1.1
28

31,000
ND

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
100

140,000
ND



Table 3
(Continued)

TBATAME Methanol Ethanol

MW-6

February 17,2005
MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

May 24 and 25,2005
MW-1R
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

170

100
1,000
I 1,000
ND
780

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NS
NA
NS
NA
NS

NS
610
NS
ND
NS

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NS
NA
NS
NA
NS

270

ND
ND
ND
ND

2,000

NS
ND
NS
ND
NS

ND : below detectable concentrations
All results in parts per billion (ppb)

NA : uo anaiysis
NS = not sampled

There was no EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, or ETBE detected in the groundwater samples during
the May, 2005 monitoring event. Ethanol and methanol were not detected in auy ofthe gloundwater
samples during the May, 2004 monitoring event and me no longer being included in the laboratory
analysis.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All of the on-site monitoring wells sampled during the May,2005 svent werc impacted at
least slightly, with gasoline constituents. No samples were collected from MW-4 due to the presence
of floating product. The highest concentrations detected this quarter are from MW-2.
Concentrations remain significantly lower in MW-5. This is likely due to its up gradient location
relative to the USTs. Relatively high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain il soil and
groundwater beneath the subject site. At the least, MW-4 continues to contain floating product.

The authority to construct (ATC) for the soil vapor extraction system (SVES) has cleared
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). The delay was apparently due to the
retirement ofthe previous permit coordinator, the "heavy" workload ofthe new permit coordinator
when the permit was reassigned, the magnitude of the public notification, as well as a filing error.
The BAAQMD somehow considered the station to no longer be in business, closed the records and
archived the permit to operate. Without a permit to operate in their files, they refused to approve tle
ATC. These issues have apparently been resolved.



Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact the undersigned at
the letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regards,

pc:

HerScly Environmental, lnc.
\ Atl/4)e"*t4l/-,2--

William E. Ackland

James S. Olbinski
Registered Geologist #4274

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
lVIr. Heman Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Mrs. Susan M. Torrence, Deputy District Attomey
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SITE LOCATION MAP

AI.ASKA GASOLINE COMPANY
5211 5an PaUo Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
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HerSchy
Environmental

WATER. SAMFLE FNOLD DATA SIIEET

Purged By: *'i#ffi Sampled by: -+JJ-es+--

Sample ID: lVlLd 'l {L Type: Groundwater X Surface Warer

Casing Diameter (inches): 2

Casing Elevation (leet/MSL): 
'3 

L, 61 Volume in Casing (gal.):

Depth of Well (teefi: 2 a,40 Calculare Purge Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (feet): Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

DateAr€ecz O5-2{'OS Datesffi'ftEil:

TIME VOLI;ME pH . E.C. TEMP. TI'RBIDITY

Y ' Other

Other Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Odor:

Sampling Equipment:

Remarks: (outa

Sampler's Sipafure:

./W!t r srrql€ Shedwpd

Nlf{?q ei7,r,t,

O 5-"4-O{ - cb rf:-lr



IrerSchy WATER SAMFLE FIELI] DATA SIIEET
Environrnental

A

crienrName: {) wsun &.1t Locarion:oil&-e po
Purged By: Ne/ Sampled by: LL)  62  t

SamplelD: tfld'Z-

Casing Dia:neter (inches) :

Type:

nV

Groundr.vater .{ Surface Water -- Otler

" Other

Depth ofWell (ter*): 20 .qO

Depthto Water (feet): [t,'97

Date Purged:

TIME.

l07t

o 5 -26'os

Calculate Purge Volume (gal-): 
'?t 

I

ActualPurgevolum*C^1;, J/, 0 lCfS'

VOLUME

Date Sampled:

E r -

t0 74
lo.ot

TI]RBIDIry

Oamt

cti-26- at

pH

64,6
L,/t7

/o4z 1,{ / €z e/-€w

otherobservarions: - oa*, €/.tC"H/ {)gf{la /-gtra"

PurgingEquipm"''t {kt fr {dlA/'

samlrlingEquiprent, u, /t {dt{L//

Remarks:

Sampler's Signanre:

/Wabr Saqls Shcltwd



HerSchy
Environnental

Client Name:

WATER SAMPLE F'IELD DATA SHEET

Purged By:

Date Purged:

TIME

Type:

2Y

VOLUME pH TEMP. TURBIDITY

AWSA* (*g Location: (tlLt*uA

Sampled by:

Groundwater { Surface Water - Other

' Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 3i ' t Z Volume in Casing (gal.);

DepthofWell (feel: 2 l,?-()

Depth to Warer (feet):

Date Sampled:

E. C.

Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):

Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

SampleID: fYlttl-3

Casing Diameter (inches):

Other Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment:

Odor:

Sampler's Signature:

Alattr SlEErplc Slcdurpd

fu{roa},

il-?"L4-O2 - 6tb



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE F'IELD DATA SIIEET
Environmental

crientName: fl ttlSi/f+ €;A= Location:

Purged By; Sarpled by:

l fr lr)-4
|  , v -  I Tlpe:

2Y

Groundwater X Surface Water - Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 6 ' Other

Casing Elevation (feet/IUSL) :

Depth of Well (feet):

Depth to Water (feet): 5,69

34, tl Volume in Casing (9a1.):

Calculate Purge Volume (gal-):

Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Date Purged:

TIME VOLTJME

Date Sampled:

E. C. TEMP. T'[J.RBIDITYpH

Other Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment:

1ereor"**

Remarks; UFP-f tl O€ f rta Dqc t- 5,2?

Odor:



HerSchy W^A.TER SAMPLE FIEI.,D DATA SIIEET
Environmental

crientName: ALhS(,rt (-ts Location:

Purged tsy: WA 3f Sampted by: (,JA'>f

No

SampleID: flU-5
i

Casing Diameter (inches): 2

Groundwater d Surface WatcrType:

X
_ 0ther

. uther

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 35, t-l Volume in Casing (gal.):

DepthofWetl 1teet1: '74.QO CalculatepurgeVotume(gat.):

Date Purged:

TIME E. C.VOLUME

f ) ^

k4t
TEMP.

ls2,'2

1ft,4 (r5,O - (WU
rf:,

#l '3,n9

Depth to Water (feet): L.oz Actual Purge Volume (gat.): i' 0 u 7-'t)

0 5-24-or Datesampled: O5 -94 tSg 1','/,t)

Other Observations: odor: (){tliEl eW5

PurgingEquipm* rUff i*#--- I l tkTdUL

Sampling Equipment:

Remarks:

Sa:npler's Sipature:

.i'ra16 Ssryle theet\dpd



IIerSchy
Environmental

Client Name:

Purged By: -+6#f

Date Purged:

TIME VOLI-IME pH

WATER. SAMFLE FIELD DATA SIIEET

Location: Oll4tr+ r:0

SamplelD: fiW-b Type: Groundwaler { SurfaceWater

Casing Diameter ( inches): Z { 3_ 4_5_6 . Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 3 {r, O.7 Volume ia Casing (gal.):

Depth of Weli (feei: 73 , I O Calculate purge Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (feet): Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

' Llza--r'
Sampled bY: '-vV@l--

Ottrer

Date Sampled:

E. C. TEMP. TI'RBIDITY

Other Observations:

Puging Equipment:

Odor:

Sampling Equipment:

Sampler's Signature:

/Walaf, Saqle Shcd.wpd

6gy.t9-724aaeD

5->+-os o6r



APPENDIXB

CERTTFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 3841507

HerSchy Environmental
P,O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: William Ackland

Client Project lD: Alaska cas - Oakland
Reference Number: 8146
SamDle DescriDtion: Water
Sample Prep/Analysis Melhod: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020
Lab Numbers: 8146-1W 2W

Sampled: See Below
Rec€ived; 05-26-05
Ext|acted: 05-27-05
Analyzed: 05-27-05
Repoded: 06-08-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS . GASOLINE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT

ps/L

SAMPLE ID
MW-2
(psll)

SAMPLE ID
MW-5
(ps/L)

MTBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

50

14000

3200

52

1400

1700

22000

50
500

0,61

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1

05-24-05

Report Limit Multiplication Factor
Report Limit Multiplication Factor for MTBE only:

Date Sampled:

Yo Recove.y: FrD:1339{/PrO:11691 FID: eX.7% t F4D:92.7%

VAR.GCI VAR-GC1ln9trument lD:

Analytes reported as ND were not detecied or below the Practical Quantitaiion Limit
PIactical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Muftiplic€tion Faclor



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Certificate * 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

HerSchy Envifonmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: William Ackland

Client Project lD: Alaska cas - Oakland
Reference Number: 8146
Sample Description; Watel
Analyst Jim Phiilips

Method: EPA 5030i801 5M,8020
Instrument lD: Var-GC1
Extracted: 05-27-05
Analfzed: 05-27-05
Reported: 06.08-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene EthvlBenzene TotalXvlenes

Spike Concentration:

Units:

LCS Batch #:

LCS % Recovery:
Surogate Recovery:

Control Limits:

'1 10

ug/L

\tw-52758HP2

97.50/o
116%

70-130 %

ug/L

VW-52758HP2

1050/o
112%

7G130 0/o

1.34

ug/L

VW.5275BHP2

'1030/0

112./o

70-130 %

7 .58

ug/L

VW.5275BHP2

1010/o
1120/o

70-130 %

1.82

ug/L

VW-52758HP2

108%
112%

70-130 0/o

8.88

tlglL

\nr'v-5275BHP2

'106%

112%

70-130 %

MS/MSD Batoh #:

Spike Concentration:

MS % Recovery:
Surogate Recovery:

MSD % Recovery:
Surrogate Recovery:

Relative o/o Difference:

Method Blank:
Surrogate Recovery;

VW-52758HP2

110

86.6%
1120/o

88.8%
110%

2.33%

ND
101%

VW-5275BHP2

97.1%
110%

96.9%
107%

0.2200/0

ND
101"/.

\N,,1-5275BHP2

1.34

1000/0
110"/.

97.6%
107%

2.72%

ND
'101%

VW.5275BHP2

7.58

1020/o
110%

9A.6%
107%

3.74o/o

N D
101%

VW-52758HP2

1,e2

109%
110%

.t 06%
1070/0

2.97%

ND
101%

W,r-52758HP2

8.88

1060/o
1100/o

104%
't07%

1.51Vo

ND
101%

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control $ample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovgry is used for validation
of sample batch results- Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD'S are advisory only and are not used to accept or



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

GASOLINE ADDITIVES BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING
LIMIT
(psll)

SAMPLE ID
MW-2
(!s/L)

SAMPLE ID
MW.5
(!q/L)

HerSchy Environmental
P,O- Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: William Ackland

Client Project lD: Alaska Gas - Oakland
Reference Number: 8'146
SamDle Descriotion: Water
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260
Lab Numbers: 8'146-1W, 2W

Sampled:
Received:
Extractedi
Analyzed:
Reported:

See Below

0s28-05
05-28-05
06-0&05

FUEL OXYGENATES

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

tert-Butanol (TBA)

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

1,2-Dichloroethane (t,2-DCA)

Ethylene Dibromide (EDB)

0.50

0.50

0_50

0.50

20

16000

ND

ND

6 1 0

ND

1 . 0

ND

ND

ND

ND

0,50

0.50

ND

ND

ND

ND

Report Limjt Multiplication Factor
Repod Limit Multiplication Factor for MTBE:

Date Sampledi

100'
1000

05-26-05 05-24-05

8 Report limit Rised due to matix inteierence

Instrument lD:Vadan 2100T &
Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit

Limit x Report Limit MultiDlication Factor

Surogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

Practical Quantitation Limit =
billion (ppb)



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

HsrSchy Environmental
P,O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: Shannon Lodge

Client Prcject lD: Alaska Gas - Oakland
Reterence Number: 8146
Sample Description: Water
Analyst: Scott Foster

Method: EPA 5030i8260
Instrument lD: Varian 21007
Prepared: 05-28-05
Anaiyzed: 05-28-05
Reported: 06-08-05

Reporting
Limit
Uq/L

ELANK
Result
uc/L

Spiking
Level
uo/L

Control
Spike
'/oR

%R
Limits

COMPOUNDS
FButyl Alcohol (t-BA) 20 ND 75.0 122Vo
Methyl t-Dutyl ethel (MTBE) 0.50 ND 2.50 128yo 64.7-134

ethef (DIPE) 0.50 ND 2.50 116% 58.2-135
t-Butvl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ND 2.50 125% 65.0-132

t-Amyl methyl ethqr (TAME) 0.50 ND 2-50 '1170/o 61.0-139
1,2-Dichloroethane ('1,z-DCA) 0_50 ND 2.50 114% 70.1-145
Ethy,ene dibromide (EDB) 0.50 ND 2.50 1050/0 55.0-156
Surrooates:
1,2-Dichloro€thane-d4 ' | .0 1200/o 10.0 1160/0 80.0-'118
Toluene-dB 1.0 10% 10.0 ' l07% 74.1-129

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SPIXE lD: VWMS.5285

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample ol known, interfercnt free matrix that is fortified with reDrcseniative analvtes and
using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used lor validation

sample batch results. Due to matrix efiects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD'S are advisory only and are not used to accept or
reject batch results.

Spiking
Level
uq/L

MATRIX
SPIKE

%R

T/ATRIX
SPIKE DUP

%R

%R
Limits

%RPD

COMPOUNDS
t-Butyl Alcohol (t-BA) 11204 1170/0 35.7-178 4,010/o
r'lethvl t-butvl ether rMTBE) 2.50 1 % 12 ' t% 55.3-144 8.50%
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 2.50 102.k 120% 54.9-135 16.5%
Ethyl t-Butvl ether (ETBE) 2.50 121% '136% 54.0- 136 12 .1%
t-Amyl methyl ethgr (TAME) 2.50 107% 111% 39.6131 3.300/0
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 2.50 12% 1160/0 73.9-147 3,510/o
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 2.50 106o/o 117"/. 63.3-141 10.00/.
glqogete:
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.0 112% 119% 68.9-128 5,90%
Toluene-dB 10.0 s7.oo/o 1110/o 68.0-128 13.5%

Clai J. Cone
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